## **RESOLUTION NO. 1707**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SALISBURY TO APPROVE THE CALCULATION OF MAXIMUM PERMITTED RATES FOR LIMITED BASIC SERVICE AND REGULATED EQUIPMENT RATES AND INSTALLATION CHARGES AS SET FORTH IN COMCAST'S RATE FILING DATED JULY 31, 2008.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the regulations of the Federal Communications Commission, the City of Salisbury filed Form 328 with the FCC and adopted Ordinance No. 1582 establishing a procedure; and

WHEREAS, on July 31, 2008, Comcast Cablevision submitted FCC Form 1240 and FCC Form 1205, notifying the City of Salisbury of the calculation of Maximum permitted Rates for limited basic service and regulated equipment rates and installation charges; and

WHEREAS, upon receiving the filing, the City of Salisbury began to investigate the rate request and gave public notice of the filing; and

WHEREAS, the staff of the City's Internal Services Department has met with representatives of Comcast Cablevision, reviewed the rate filing, and is satisfied that the calculation of regulated rates for limited basic service and equipment and installation charges, as set forth in Comcast's rate filing dated July 31, 2008, is reasonable and is based upon a methodology consistent with FCC's regulations; and

WHEREAS, at a public hearing on October 13, 2008, the City of Salisbury had an opportunity to hear public input.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Salisbury, in regular session on the \_\_\_\_\_ day of October, 2008, pursuant to proper authority granted it, as follows:

1. The City of Salisbury finds that the calculation of Maximum Permitted Rates for limited basic service, as set forth in Comcast's rate filing dated July 31, 2008, is reasonable and is based upon a methodology consistent with FCC regulations.

- 2. The City of Salisbury finds that the calculation of regulated rates for equipment and installation charges, as set forth in Comcast's rate filing dated July 31, 2008, is reasonable and is based upon a methodology consistent with FCC regulations.
- 3. The City of Salisbury finds that this Order is supported by the record before it, including comments received.

Brenda J. Colegrove		-	Louise Smith
City Clerk			President of the City Council of City of Salisbury
Approved by me this			
Approved by the tills	•		
day of _		_, 2008	